## NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

MINISTRY OF ROAD, TRANSPORT & HIGHWAYS (GOVT. OF INDIA)

Regional Office: H. No. 261, Sector No. 6, Channi Himmat, Jammu & Kashmir

E-mail ID: rojammunhidcl@gmail.com Website: www.nhidcl.com





NHIDCL/RO(JMU) /KTWR/Maint/C-S/0-19.600/165/2022-23/ 658

Date: 28.07.2022

To, All bidders,

**Sub:** Restoration of road by way of clearance of landslides, snow including construction of R/wall, B/wall and laying of WMM-III, BM and BC on Chatroo-Singpora road from Km 0.000 to Km 19.600 in the UT of Jammu & Kashmir in the FY 2022-23.-*Technical Evaluation Result*.

Ref: Your bid dated 04.07.2022.

Sir,

This has reference to your bid cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the financial bids of the following technically qualified firms shall be opened on 29.07.2022 at 15:00 Hours at Regional Office, NHIDCL, H. No. 261, Sector No. 6, Channi Himmat, Jammu in the presence of the eligible bidders or their duly authorized representatives who choose to attend the same:

Sr. No	Name of the Bidder	Technically Eligible / Not-Eligible
1. M/s	SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	Eligible
2. M/s	S HARISH GUPTA	Eligible
3. M/s	ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS	Eligible
4. M/s	SAGINA BUILDERS	Not-Eligible
5. M/s	DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS	Not-Eligible

2. This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(John Vali Shaik)

Dy. General Manager (Projects)

NHIDCL, RO-Jammu

# 2<sup>nd</sup> Minutes of Meeting of Technical Bid Evaluation Committee (TEC)

Name of work: Restoration of road by way of clearance of landslides, snow including construction of R/wall, B/wall and laying of WMM-III, BM and BC on Chatroo-Singpora road from Km 0.000 to Km 19.600 in the UT of Jammu & Kashmir in the FY 2022-23.

Date: 23.07.2022.

Venue: NHIDCL-RO Jammu.

The bids for the subject work were invited on 03.06.2022 with Bid Due Date as 04.07.2022 (1200 Hrs) with a completion period of 05 months.

2. Duly constituted Technical Bid Opening Committee (TBC) met to open the technical Bids on 06.07.2022 (1300 Hrs). No representative of the bidders was present during the technical bid opening. The following firms were noted to have uploaded their bids by due date and time on the CPP Portal:

	Di-lalor.	CPP Portal (Online) Submission
S.No.	Bidder	Yes
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	Yes
2.	M/s HARISH GUPTA	Yes
3.	M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS	Yes
4.	M/s SAGINA BUILDERS	Yes
5.	M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS	by the hidders at

1. The cost of bid documents and Bid Security as submitted by the bidders are detailed as below:

etailed as	below:	OW: Cost of bid documents amounting					
Sr. no.	Name of the bidder	to Rs 10,000 + GST@18%	Security				
	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	YES (Bank Transfer)	Yes(DD)				
1.	M/s HARISH GUPTA	YES (Bank Transfer)	Yes(BG)				
3.	M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS	YES (Bank Transfer) YES (Bank Transfer)	Yes(DD) Yes(DD)				
4. 5.	M/s SAGINA BUILDERS M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS	YES (Bank Transfer)	Yes(BG)				

4. The aforementioned details of Bank transfer of cost of bid documents and DDs towards Bid Security were sent to Finance Division, RO-Jammu and it has been confirmed by the Finance Division that all the 05 nos. payments have been received in the following bank account provided in the RFP. Further, the confirmation of BG towards Bid Security of the above mentioned of bidders has been sent to bank for SFMS verification. Further, the confirmation of BG towards Bid Security of the above mentioned 02 nos. of bidders has been received by SFMS.

Decirio	cerved 2)	
S.no	Particulars	Details    Details
1.	Name of Beneficiary	National Highways & Infrastructure Development Corporation

Snolen

Sru

Pa

1 | Page

		Limited
2.	Beneficiary Bank Account No.	76411010002171
3.	Beneficiary Bank Branch	IFSC CNRB0002975
4.	Beneficiary Bank Branch Name	Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat
5.	Beneficiary Bank Address	Canara Bank, Channi-Himmat, Jammu, J&K, 180015

- 5. The Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC) met on 09.07.2022 to determine the technical eligibility of 05 nos. of bids with respect to conditions of RFP. As per recommendation of TEC, clarifications were sent to 05 nos. bidders.
- 6. The replies to clarifications have been received from 05 nos. bidders. TEC again met on 23.07.2022 to further evaluate the bids w.r.t the clarifications provided by the bidder, the details of the same are given as follows:

S.No	Bidder	Observation	Clarification provided by the Bidder	Remarks			
1.	M/s SATWAN T SINGH CONTRA CTOR	The experience of the key personnel as per clause (4.4) (B) (b) (ii) of the RFP has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	Provided.	Accepted.			
2.	M/s HARISH GUPTA	The registration of the Contractor for the FY 2022-23 has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	It is submitted that my firm, M/s Harish Gupta, Udhampur is enlisted with BRO (Border Roads Organization). The enlistment authority of the firm is HQ DGBR, New Delhi. The firm is enlisted with HQ DGBR with 'S' Class Contractor having its upper tendering limit of Rs 1500.00 lakh. The firm is enlisted for next cyclic period of 05 years i.e. upto 31 Mar 2027. The Index No of the firm is S-58. The enlistment letter issued by HQ DGBR is enclosed herewith.	Accepted.			
3.	M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT & SONS	<ul> <li>The LOAs of the ongoing works has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.</li> <li>The notarized</li> </ul>	<ul><li>The LOA of the ongoing work submitted.</li><li>The notarised undertaking</li></ul>	<ul><li>Accepted.</li><li>Accepted.</li></ul>			
		undertakings for 25% Cash investment as per Section-III of RFP has not been found. Bidder may clarify.  The balance sheet for the	for 25% cash investment submitted.				
		FY 2019-20 has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	The balance sheet for FY 2019-20 submitted.	Accepted.			
	M/s SAGINA	• The qualification information as per	Not -Provided.				

Saden

Sti

The

and accepted but contract below)	ted. para 8.1
signing is pending has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.  The information on litigation history has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	
The experience of the key personnel as per clause (4.4) (B) (b) (ii) of the RFP is not clear. Further, the detailed, signed and scanned CV of the Project Manager has not been found with the bid. Bidder  Not -Provided.	
may clarify.  The details of the equipment as per clause (4.4) (B) (b) (i), Section-II of the RFP has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	
The undertaking for deployment of equipment as per Section-III of RFP has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.  Provided.	1.73 , ,
<ul> <li>The form of letter of application has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.</li> <li>The notarized undertaking</li> </ul>	
for 120 days Bid Validity as per Section-III of has not been found. Bidder may clarify.  The authentic CA certificate	
with a valid UDIN No has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	,
supporting the Turnover has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.  The bidder has not provided the balance sheets for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22.	
5. M/s   ■ The qualification Not -Provided.	

Saden

Sty

Tap

CONSTR	information as per Section- III of the RFP has not been found with the bid. Bidder			
	may clarify.  The details of the ongoing works has not been found	LOA not provided.		
	with the bid. Bidder may clarify.  The details of the works for	Not -Provided.		
	which bid is submitted and accepted but contract signing is pending has not		Not Accepted.	
	been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	5		8.2
	<ul> <li>The notarized undertakings for 25% Cash investment as per Section-III of RFP</li> </ul>	Provided.		
	has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.			x ,
	• The experience of the key personnel as per clause (4.4) (B) (b) (ii) of the RFP	Not Provided.		
	has not been found with the bid. Further, the detailed, signed and scanned CV of			
	the Project Manager has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	The balance sheet for FY		
	• The balance sheets for FY 2020-21 and FY 2021-22	2020-21 not provided and there is a mismatch in the turnover for FY 2021-22 with		
	has not been found with the bid. Bidder may clarify.	the Balance sheet.		

7. The Committee noted that as per clause 4.3 (b) of RFP, "The "similar work" constitutes construction/maintenance of bituminous road work on National Highways/State Highways (The base year should be considered as 2021-22)". The following has been observed w.r.t the bidders:

#### 7.1 M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR:

**Qualifying similar work:** Restoration of road by providing and laying of WBM-III, Bituminous Macadam & Bituminous Concrete including construction of Protection walls, cross drainage works from km 0.000 to km 80.000 (NH-244) of Jammu and Kashmir.

Client: NHIDCL, PMU Kishtwar

Value: Rs 210.3 Lakhs Completion FY: 2020-2021

## 7.2 M/s HARISH GUPTA:

Qualifying similar work: Providing, Laying and Compaction of ready mix for WMM 75 mm thick (compacted), WMM 100mm thick (compacted) bituminous (HMP) mix for DBM 75mm thick compacted, BC 40mm thick (compacted), prime and tack coat for surfacing works between km 156.035 to km 161.200, km 161.650 to km 162.00, km 162.060 to km 163.28,

-Srai

4 | Page

km 164.500 to 164.810 and km 164.900 to km 165.010 on road Basoli-Bani-Baderwah in 114 RCC Road sector under 35 BRTF in J&K.

Client: BRO

Value: Rs 1048.00 Lakh Completion FY: 2019-2020

### 7.3 M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT AND SONS:

## Qualifying similar work:

- (i) Providing, laying and consolidation of lime soil stabilization 150 mm thick, sand blanketing, 25 mm thick water bound macadam(WBM), 75 mm thick (consolidated) wet mix macadam (WMM) 75 mm thick (consolidated) and wet mix macadam (WMM) 10mm thick (consolidated) prime coat dense bituminous macadam (DBM) 50 mm thick (consolidated) including tack coat, bituminous concrete (BC) 40 mm thick (consolidated) including tack coat for surfacing works between km 3 to 156 on road Kishtwar Dul in 18 RCC road sector under 35 BRTF Project Beacon in J&K State.
- (ii) Providing, laying and compaction of ready-mix for WMM 100 mm thick (compacted), WMM 75 mm thick (compacted) bituminous (HMP) mix for dense bituminous macadam 50 mm thick (compacted) and bituminous concrete 25 mm thick (compacted) between km 6.5 to 18.625 on Dul Galhar Road in 118 RCC sector under 35 BRTF Project Beacon in J&K State.

Client: BRO

Value: Rs 2369.00 Lakh Completion FY: 2018-19

## 7.4 M/s SAGINA BUILDERS:

The bidder has submitted completion certificates for 03 works towards qualifying similar work from which 02 works pertain to PMGSY road and the remaining work pertains to ODR. Therefore, it has been concluded that the bidder does not qualify in similar nature of work.

#### 7.5 M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS:

The bidder has claimed that 09 works has been executed till date, for which completion certificates has also been submitted. However, all the claimed works pertain to PMGSY road and no work has been executed for NHs/SHs as per provisions of RFP. Therefore, it has been concluded that the bidder does not qualify in similar nature of work.

8. TEC deliberated on the clarifications received from the bidders with the following observations given below:

## 8.1 M/s SAGINA BUILDERS:

Indlew

Sri

W

5 | Page

The following shortfalls has been observed with respect to the bidder, M/s Sagina Builders:

- The qualification information as per Section-III of the RFP has not been provided.
- The details of the ongoing works have not been provided.
- The details of the works for which bid is submitted and accepted but contract signing is pending has not been provided.
- The experience of the key personnel as per clause (4.4) (B) (b) (ii) of the RFP has not been provided. Further, the detailed, signed and scanned CV of the Project Manager has also not been provided.
- The form of letter of application has not been provided.
- The notarized undertaking for 120 days Bid Validity as per Section-III of RFP has not been provided.
- The authentic CA certificate with a valid UDIN No has not been provided.
- The balance sheets supporting the Turnover for FY 2020-21 and 2021-22 has not been provided.
- The bidder does not qualify in similar nature of work.

Considering the above, the committee is of the opinion that the bidder, M/s Sagina Builders may be declared as non-responsive.

#### 8.2 M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS:

The following shortfalls has been observed with respect to the bidder, M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS:

- The qualification information as per Section-III of the RFP has not been provided.
- The LOA of the ongoing works have not been provided.
- The details of the works for which bid is submitted and accepted but contract signing is pending has not been provided.
- The experience of the key personnel as per clause (4.4) (B) (b) (ii) of the RFP has not been provided. Further, the detailed, signed and scanned CV of the Project Manager has also not been provided.
- The balance sheet for FY 2020-21 not provided and there is a mismatch in the turnover for FY 2021-22 with the Balance sheet.
- The bidder does not qualify in similar nature of work.

Considering the above, the committee is of the opinion that the bidder, M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS may be declared as non-responsive.

9. The following was observed by the TEC vis-à-vis the qualification criteria provided in the RFP to determine the technical responsiveness of the firms. The detailed evaluation sheet is attached as Annexure-I:

6|Page

	Name of the			El	igibility Requirer	nent		
Sr. no.	bidder	Bid Security	Cost of bid documents amounting to Rs 10,000 + GST@18%	Average Annual Turnover for last 5 Years (>163.34Lakh)	Credit and availability of other financial resource facilities (10%of contract value) (Rs 40.835 Lakh)	Bid Capacity (Min. Rs.408.35) (Rs.in Lakhs)	Similar individual work as per clause 4.3A of RFP	Eligible for opening of financial bids or not
1.	M/s SATWANT SINGH CONTRACTOR	YES Valid	YES Valid	YES	YES	1162.00	YES	Eligible
2.	M/S HARISH GUPTA	YES Valid	YES Valid	YES	YES	2510.00	YES	Eligible
3.	M/s ABDUL RASHID BHAT & SONS	YES Valid	YES Valid	YES	YES	1731.00	YES	Eligible
4.	M/s SAGINA BUILDERS			Not Elig	ible (Refer to para	a 8.1 above)		
5.	M/s DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS	3		Not Elig	ible (Refer to para	a 8.2 above)		

TEC after due deliberations, recommends the financial opening of the following 10. technically responsive firms on 26.07.2022 (1200 Hrs) after obtaining approval from the Competent Authority:

> M/s Satwant Singh Contractor i.

M/s Harish Gupta ii.

M/s Abdul Rashid Bhat & Sons iii.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Saoleen J. Urbashi, Graduate Engineer

(Member)

Negi Ram, Manager (F) (Member)

John Vali Shaik, DGM(P) (Chairman)

TOR Summary

	SNOI	(4					DAN								,		NIL			Information, details of the mitted and g is pending, mel and the 0-21 and FY 2021-22 nd non-
	DUWA CONSTRUCTIONS	Yes (BG)	No		Conv Unloaded	1	- Attached	No: AB	Yes	Yes	Yes (227.6 Lakhs)	Yes	ž	°N	ON.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Not Qualified	Shorfall of the Qualification Information, LOA of the ongoing works, details of the works for which bid is submitted and accepted but contract signing is pending, experience of the key personnel and the balance sheet for FY 2020-21 mismatch in the turnover for FY 2021-22 with the Balance sheet and non-
	Sagina Builders	Yes(DD)	No	2019	Proprietorship Conv Unloaded	PWD (R&B) Dept., Govt. of J&K	Associated	PAN No: EIJPS4172N	Yes	NA	(708.4 Lakhs) CA Certificate without UDIN number provided	Yes	Ž	ON	ON	Yes	Yes	No	No Not Qualified	Shorfall of reqd clarification towards Qualification Information, details of ongoing works, details of the works for which bid is submitted and accepted but contract signing is pending, experience of the key personnel, the form of letter of application, notarized undertaking for 120 days Bid Validity as per Section III of RFP, Authentic CA certificate with a valid UDIN No, the balance sheets for FY 2020-21 and FY
mmary	MS Abdul Rashid Bhat and Sons	Yes(DD)	Yes	2019	Partnership Com. Unloaded	Jammu	J&K	Attached PAN No: ABQFA2783B	Yes	Yes	Yes (809.6 Lakhs)	Yes	Yes  Name of work:-(i)*Providing, laying and consolidation of lime soil stabilization 150 mm thick, sand blanketing, 25 mm thick water bound meacdam(WBM), 75 mm thick (consolidated) wer mix meacadam (WMM) 75 mm thick (consolidated) met wer mix meacadam (WMM) 10mm thick (consolidated) prime coat dense bituminous macadam (DBM) 50 mm thick (consolidated) prime coat dense bituminous macadam (DBM) 50 mm thick (consolidated) including tack coat for surfacing works between km 3 to 156 on road Kishtwar Dul in 18 RC*Croas sector under 35 BRTF Project Beacon in J&K State.*  (ii)*Providing, laying and compaction of readymix for WMM 100 mm thick (compacted), WMM 75 mm thick (compacted) bituminous concrete 25 mm thick (compacted) and bituminious concrete 25 mm thick (compacted) between km 65 to 18 625 on Dul Gallahr Road in 118 RCC sector under 35 BRTF Project Beacon in J&K State.*  Client: BRO  Value: Rs 2369 00 Lakh  Completion FY: 2018-19	Yes	Ves	Yes	Yes NIL	Yes	Yes Qualified	
TOR Summary	HARISH GUPTA	Yes(BG)	Yes	2007	Proprietorship	Copy Optoaged HQ DGBR/New Delhi	J&K	Attached AFRPG8715L AFRPG8715L	Yes	NA	Yes (1658 Lakhs)	Yes	Name of work: Providing, Laying and no Compaction of ready mix for WMM 75 mm thick (compacted), WMM 100mm thick (compacted) bituminous (HMP) mix for DBM 75mm thick compacted). Bothorm thick (compacted), prime and tack cost for surfacing works between km 156.035 to km 161.200, km 161.650 to km 162.00, km 165.00 to 1164.810 and km 164.900 to km 165.010 on road Basoli-Bani-Baderwah in 114 RCC Road sector under 35 BRTF in 1&K.  Client: BRO Value: Rs 1048.00 Lakth	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
	Satwant Singh Contractor	Yes(DD)	Yes	2016	Proprietorship	Copy Uploaded Ramban	Jammu	Attached No: CBXPS4785A	Yes	NA	Yes (556.8 Lakh)	Yes	Ves Name of work: Restoration of road by providing and laying of WBM- Ill, Bituminous Macadam & Bituminous Concrete including construction of Protection walls, cross drainage works from km 0,000 to km 80,000 (NH-244) of Jammu and Kashmir. Glient: NHIDCL, PMU Kishtwar Value: Rs 210,3 Lakhs Completion FY: 2020-21	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
	· Qualification Criteria/ Bidder	Bid Security (BG/DD)	Qualification Information given (As per Section-III)	Year of Constitution	Ltd. firm)	/t/pload scanned copy of original/ Place of registration:	siness	PAN Card	Bid Document fee Rs.10,000/-+18% GST through online	transaction Power of Attorney	Average Truncher last 5 Years pertaining to civil	Whether CA Certificate for the Average Annual Turnover is provided?	ity completed (not less than 90% of contract a prime contractor for as a nominated corp, provided further that all other qualification eastisfied) similar works during last five years it day of month previous to the one in which bids 1, any crivi construction work of 40% of the value it (i. R. 8163.34 Lass). It is No. 163.34 Lass) if a work "constitutes construction/maintenance of its road work on National Highways/State (The base year should be considered as 2021-22)]	Qualifies in Similar Nature of work i.e. any civil construction work of 40% of the value of contract (i.e. Rs. 163.34 Lacs).	Original experience certificate or notarized copy of certificate duly signed by authorized signatory (Clause 12.2 Section II)	Affidavit on Stamp paper duly attested by notary that the information furnished with the bid documents is correct	Information on Litigation Or Arbitration history during the	Form of letter of Application	Undertaking for Validity of Bids for 120 days	Kemarks Reasons for non-qualification
	S. No.	-	. 2	3	4	5	9	7	00	6	10	=	2	13	14	15	91	17	8	